

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Stanford Glaberson, et al.,	§	Civ. No. 03-6604
	§	The Honorable John R. Padova
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
Comcast Corporation, et al.,	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION
OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Settlement Agreement	1
B. The Litigation.....	6
II. THE PHILADELPHIA SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION	8
A. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	9
1. Numerosity.....	9
2. Commonality.....	9
3. Typicality	10
4. Adequacy of Representation	11
B. Qualifications of Counsel.	12
C. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).	13
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions.	14
2. Superiority.....	16
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	17
A. The Proposed Settlement is a Result of Vigorous, Informed, Arm’s-Length Negotiations.	18
B. The Late Stage of This Case Supports Preliminary Approval.....	19
C. The Proposed Settlement is Well Within the Range of Possible Approval	20
D. The Proposed Form and Manner of Notice are Appropriate.	21
E. The Court Should Appoint Rust Consulting as the Settlement Administrator.	23

F.	The Proposed Schedule is Fair and Should be Approved.....	23
G.	The Request for a Service Award for the Proposed Class Representative is Fair and Reasonable.	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	14, 16, 17
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	19
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 03-6604, 2012 WL 1231794 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2012)	7, 15
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 150 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	7, 15
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	passim
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	5
<i>Cannon v. Cherry Hill Toyota, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 540 (D.N.J. 1999)	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	8, 15, 19
<i>Cook v. Niedart</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 07-1432, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008)	18
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	19
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	25
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	5, 18
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Hall v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	23
<i>Hassine v. Jeffs</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004)	18
<i>In re Certainteed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2270, 2014 WL 1096030 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2014)	24
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat'l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)	8

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig., 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 15

In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig., 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006)..... 19

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig., 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 4, 18, 19

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation, 552 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 7, 14

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig., 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 21

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 9, 14

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., 203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001), *aff’d*, 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 10

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 25

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 19

In re OSB Antitrust Litig., No. 06-cv-00826 (PD) (E.D. Pa.)..... 23

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig., 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 8

In re Plastic Cutlery Antitrust Litig., No. 96-cv-728, 1998 WL 135703 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 1998) 11

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig., No. 3:03-MDL-1556, 2007 WL 4150666 (N.D. Pa. Nov. 19, 2007) 14

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig., 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 11, 12, 17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions, 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 11, 17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig., 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997), *aff’d* 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 23

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003) 17

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 03-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)..... 5

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig., No. Civ. 02-2007 and Civ. 04-5126, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005) 20

In re Residential Doors Antitrust Litig., No. 94-3744, CIV. A. 96-2125, MDL 1039,
1998 WL 151804 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 2, 1998) 24

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 5, 9

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)..... 12

Jackson v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth., 260 F.R.D. 168 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 9

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc., 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001) 14

Lively v. Dynege, Inc., No. 05-CV-0063-MJR, 2008 WL 4657792 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 30,
2008) 25

Mayer v. Driver Solutions, Inc., No. 10-CV-1939 (JCJ), 2012 WL 3578856 (E.D. Pa.
Aug. 17, 2012) 25

McCall v. Drive Fin. Servs., L.P., 236 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Pa. 2006)..... 14

McKersie v. IU Int’l, No. 86-C-1683, 1988 WL 19586 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 1988)..... 24

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd., 246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007) 17

Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp., No. 3:05-CV-15-DGW, 2006 WL 2191422 (S.D.
Ill. July 31, 2006)..... 25

Morlan v. Universal Guar. Life Ins., No. 99-274-GPM, 2003 WL 22764868 (S.D. Ill.
Nov. 20, 2003) 25

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co., Civ. No. 12-3824, 2014 WL
631031 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 18, 2014)..... 10

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 11

Samuel v. Equicredit Corp., No. 00-6196, 2002 WL 970396 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2002) 20

Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exch., Inc., 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 25

Stewart v. Abraham, 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 9

Sullivan v. D.B. Inv., Inc., 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... passim

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 10

Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 04-5525, 2008 WL 1946848
(E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008) 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1 and 26, 10, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 5, 8, 9, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....5, 9, 13, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A-D).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....3, 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 2, 5, 6, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i)-(iv) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B) 13

Other Authorities

1 H. NEWBERG & A. CONTE NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 3.10 (4th ed. 2011) 10

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIG. §§ 21.312, 21.631 (4th ed. 2011) 21
